(iii) the Service Award Payments 

described in Paragraph 7(B); and (iv) and the cost of notice and settlement administration 

described in Paragraph 8. In no event shall (i), (ii), (iii), and (iv) (described in the preceding 

sentence) exceed an aggregate amount of One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars and Zero 

Cents ($1,500,000.00). In the event the aggregate amount of (i), (ii), (iii), and (iv) exceeds the One 

Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($1,500,000.00) aggregate cap,  

Settlement Class Members’ benefits (described in Paragraph 3(A)–(E), shall be reduced by a pro-

rata share.  

A. If the proposed settlement receives final approval, Defendant will provide to each 

Claimant the following benefits on the terms set forth below:

[...]

contingent upon an attorneys’ fees or cost award at all or in any particular amount. If the Court 

reduces or disapproves Class Counsel’s request for an award of attorneys’ fees or costs, that will 

not be grounds to terminate the settlement. 

Although the Court-approved Class Counsel Payment is included in the One Million Five 

Hundred Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($1,500,000.00) Aggregate Cap, it will be paid separate 

and apart from the benefits provided to Settlement Class Members. Defendant will cause to be 

paid, through the Claims Administrator (as defined in Paragraph 8(A)), the Court-approved Class 

Counsel Payment within thirty (30) days of the Effective Date (as defined in Paragraph 19) by

[...]

their respective fees, costs, and expenses incurred in connection with the Lawsuit. No interest will 

accrue with respect to the Court-approved Class Counsel Payment.  

B. Service Awards. Defendant agrees not to object to Plaintiffs’ request for Service 

Awards in an amount not to exceed Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents 

($2,500.00) for each Plaintiff for the time and effort expended on behalf of the Settlement Class 

(the “Service Awards”). Plaintiffs agree not to seek or accept a Service Award greater than Two 

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents ($2,500.00) per Plaintiff. Class Counsel will 

petition for approval of the Service Awards at least fourteen (14) days before the opt out or 

objection deadline, or any other deadline set by the Court. Defendant will pay, or cause to be paid, 

the amount approved by the Court that does not exceed Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and 

Zero Cents ($2,500.00) per Plaintiff (or a total of Five Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents 

($5,000.00)). Although the Service Awards are included in the One Million Five Hundred 

Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($1,500,000.00) Aggregate Cap, it will be paid separate and 

apart from the benefits provided to Settlement Class Members. Defendant will cause to be paid, 

through the Claims Administrator (as defined in Paragraph 8(A)), the Court-approved Service 

Award within thirty (30) days of the Effective Date (as defined in Paragraph 19) by check payable